
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 406 

ANSWERED ON 8TH DECEMBER, 2022 

  

VARANASI-KOLKATA SIX-LANE HIGHWAY 

 

†406.   SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:  

   SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV:  

   SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV: 

   SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR: 

      
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग  मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the present status of Varanasi-Ranchi-Kolkata Greenfield Six-Lane 

Highway project under Bharatmala Pariyojana;  

(b) the time-frame set for completing the said project along with its 

estimated cost;  

(c) the number of highways which are covered under Bharatmala 

Pariyojana and the name of such highways passing through Bihar; and  

(d) the details of the projects completed under Bharatmala Pariyojana 

along with the details of funds utilized thereon?? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 (a) The preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) including 

preconstruction activities for Varanasi-Ranchi-Kolkata Greenfield Six-

lane Highway has been taken up. Bids for about 150 km length have 

also been invited. 

(b) The estimated cost of the project is about Rs. 22,500 crore and project 

is targeted for completion by Financial Year 2026-27. 



(c) Under Bharatmala Pariyojana, 32 projects of National Highway (NH) 

covering a total length of 1,405 kms passes through the State of 

Bihar.  The details of the projects are Annexed. 

(d)    100 projects covering a total length of about 4,090 km have been 

completed with a total investment of Rs. 60,799.33 crore. The details 

of the projects are Annexed. 

 
 

  



ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 406 FOR ANSWER ON 8TH DECEMBER, 2022 

ASKED BY SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH, SHRI RAM 

KRIPAL YADAV, SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV AND SHRI KAUSHALENDRA 

KUMAR REGARDING ‘VARANASI-KOLKATA SIX-LANE HIGHWAY’. 

A – List of Projects in the State of Bihar under Phase-I of Bharatmala 

Pariyojana 

S.No. Project name Project 

Length 

(km) 

1 Aurangabad BR/JH Border (Package 1) 30 

2 Aurangabad BR/JH Border (Package 2) 40 

3 Balance work WB-10 pkg on NH-28 1 

4 2nd Flyover (LCW) Parallel to Existing Flyover in 

Kishanganj Town 

3 

5 Galgalia-Bahadurganj 49 

6 Bahadurganj-Araria 45 

7 4L Greenfield Alignment of Amas to Shivrampur from 

0.000 Km. to 55.002 Km. of NH 119 D (Pkg-I) 

55 

8 4L Greenfield Alignment of Shivrampur to Ramnagar 

from Km. 55.002 to Km. 109.300 of NH 119 D (Pkg-II) 

54 

9 Kalyanpur-Taldashraha (Amas Darbhanga Pkg III) 47 

10 Taldashraha – Bela Nawada from KM 45.00 to KM 

89.09 (Amas to Darbhanga)- Pkg - IV 

44 

11 Ara - Mohania (Pkg-I) 55 

12 Ara - Mohania (Pkg-II) 61 

13 Balance Work of Piprakothi-Motihari-Raxaul on NH-

28A 

69 

14 Maheshkunt-Saharsa-Purnea (Pkg I) 90 

15 4L of Bal. works of Patna - Gaya -Dobhi (Pkg-I) from 

km. 0.00 to km. 39.00 of Old NH-83 

39 

16 4L of Bal. works of Patna - Gaya -Dobhi (Pkg-II) from 

km. 39.00 to km. 83.00 of Old NH-83 

44 

17 4L of Bal. works of Patna - Gaya -Dobhi (Pkg-III) from 

km. 83.00 to km. 127.217 of Old NH-83 

44 

18 Majhauli to Charout 64 

19 Narayanpur, Chitauria, Katihar, Dalan, Rautara, 

Chandi-Bilori 

49 

20 Elevated Section Danapur Bihta 20 

21 Siwan - Masrakh 52 



22 Kishanganj-Bahadurganj 24 

23 Four Laning with Paved Shoulder of Manikpur-

Sahebganj Section of NH-139W 

43 

24 Chakia-Bairgania 50 

25 Shepur-Dihwara 15 

26 Khilanganj (Sasaram)-Ekauna (Ara) - Patna 118 

27 Four Laning with Paved Shoulder of Adalwari 

(Bakarpur)-Manikpur Section of NH-139W 

43 

28 Four Laning with Paved Shoulder of Sahebganj-Areraj 

Section of NH-139W 

38 

29 Areraj - Bettiah 65 

30 Ramnagar-Kacchi Dragah 13 

31 Spur to Smastipur 2 

32 The highway starting from its junction with NH-139 

near 

Patna    (AIIMS)    connecting    Bakarpur,    Manikpur, 

Sahebganj, Areraj and terminating at its junction 

with NH- 727 near Bettiah in the State of Bihar. 

40 

   Total 1,405 

  

  

  



B – List of Projects completed under Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana 

  

S. 

No. 

Project Name Length 

(km) 

1 Delhi Vadodara Package 4 (Haryana Rajasthan 

Border to Junction with SH 44) 

36.90 

2 Delhi Vadodara Package 5 (Junction with SH 44 

to Junction with Keshopura Road) 

36.14 

3 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway Pkg IV 

(Ankleshwar to Manubar Section) 

13.00 

4 Delhi Meerut Expressway Pkg IV Km. 27.740 of 

NH-24 - Km 51.975 of NH-58 

31.77 

5 Jaipur Ring Road 46.40 

6 Chandikhole-Bhadrak (Km.62.00 - km.136.5) 75.00 

7 Ichapuram to Narasannapeta km 470.415 - km 

580.700 9Capacity Augmentation) 

13.45 

8 Narasannapeta- Ranastalam 54.20 

9 Chinna Avutapalli (Gannavaram)-Kalparru 27.40 

10 Chennai-Tada 33.00 

11 Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg-I) 17.00 

12 Gorhar to Khairatunda Section of NH-2 from Km. 

320.810 to Km.360.300 (Pkg I) 

40.20 

13 Khairatunda to Barwa Adda Section of NH 2 

from km. 360.300 to km. 400.132 (Pkg II) 

40.30 

14 Flyover / Grade Separator at Morena 1.00 

15 Gwalior - Jhansi 83.00 

16 Seoni MP/MH Border 29.00 

17 Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg-3B) from NH24 & MDR-

77C bypass 

15.00 

18 Gurgaon - Sohna Pkg II - from existing km 11.682 

to existing km 24.400 

13.00 

19 Gundugolanu Devarapalli Kovvuru section of NH-

16 

69.88 

20 Anandapuram Pendurthi Anakapalli section of 

NH-5 new NH-16 

50.78 

21 Ismailabad - Narnaul 

Package -1 

23.00 

22 Ismailabad - Narnaul Package - 2 33.00 

23 Ismailabad – Narnaul Package - 3 24.00 

24 Ismailabad – Narnaul Package - 4 28.00 



25 Ismailabad – Narnaul Package - 5 23.00 

26 Ismailabad – Narnaul Package - 6 34.00 

27 Ismailabad – Narnaul Package - 7 35.00 

28 Ismailabad – Narnaul Package - 8 27.00 

29 Flyovers in Sakoli Town 2.94 

30 Lakhani Flyover 3.50 

31 Bikaner - Bhikamkor Package - 4 30.00 

32 Bhikamkor - Sanchore Package - 2 27.00 

33 Service Road on Indore-Dewas 32.00 

34 Pimpalgaon - Nashik - Gonde Section of NH-3 

from Km.380.00 to Km.440.00. Balance / 

Additional Works. 

7.57 

35 Washim to Pangare including Bypasses at 

Kanergaon and Hingoli 

42.30 

36 Mangloor to Telangana Maharashtra Border 49.00 

37 Sangareddy - Nanded (Pkg. II) Ramsanpalle to 

Mangloor 

47.00 

38 Nandigama Bypass & Kanchikacherla bypass 14.34 

39 Akkalkot to Solapur from km. 99.400 to km. 

138.352 of NH-150 Extn including Akkalkot 

Bypass 

38.95 

40 City Road Development - Jalgaon 7.75 

41 Up-gradation of Old NH-6 passing through 

Khamgaon City (7.3 km.) - EPC (Rs.70.67 crore) 

(NH - 6) , (BDD - 20-02-2018) 

7.30 

42 Flyovers in Akola City -Flyovers in Akola City 4.80 

43 Lalganj-Hanumanha Section of NH-7 (Pkg-3) 43.40 

44 Dagamagpur to Lalganj Pkg-II Section of NH-7 

(km 49.1 - km 96.8) 

47.70 

45 Aligarh-Kanpur (Pkg II) [Bhadwas to Kalyanpur] 45.20 

46 Aligarh-Kanpur (Pkg III) [Kalyanpur - Naviganj] 61.20 

47 Aurangabad - Karodi km 290.00 - km 320.104 of 

NH 211 (New NH 52) 

29.90 

48 Karodi - Telwadi km 320.104 - km 375.00 of NH 

211 (New NH-52) 

55.61 

49 Bellary to Byrapura Section of NH-150A from km 

253.600 to km 308.550 (54.89 km.) - HAM 

(Rs.1027.62 crore) (NH - 150A) , (BDD - 19-04-

2018) 

54.89 

50 Byrapura to Challakere Section from km 308.550 

to km 358.500 of NH-150 A 

49.95 



51 Pipli Bhavnagar- Section Package 1 from km 

136/025 to 169/328 Near Adhelai Village to Nari 

Junction 

33.31 

52 Chittor (Design Km 0.000-Existing Km 158.000 of 

NH-4) to Mallavaram (Design Km 61.128-Existing 

Km 41.800 of NH-140) 

61.13 

53 Hiran River to Sindoor River (Km.66.00 - 

Km.130.00) 

64.00 

54 Delhi - Saharanpur (EPE Crossing to Shamli 

Bypass section) 

61.41 

55 Ranchi - Jamshedpur Pkg 2 77.30 

56 Ranchi - Jamshedpur Pkg 3 16.05 

57 Narnaul - Nangal Choudhary - Paniyala Mor (NH 

48 Jn) - NH 148B (Feeder Route) (Serila No. 11) 

45.00 

58 Ateli Bacchod and Narnaul Bypass 41.00 

59 Rewari - Ateli 31.00 

60 Talwandi-Ferozepur 24.00 

61 Bhatinda - Malout 38.00 

62 Saha - Shahbad 16.92 

63 Khemkaran - Gurdaspur (Pkg. II) [Khemkaran to 

start of Amritsar Bypass] 

48.82 

64 Gagaria-Baori-Kalan-Serwa-Sata-Bakhasar and 

Sata-Gandhav 

197.00 

65 Munabao (NH-25E)-Tanot from Km 0.000 to 

46.000 and Km 82.600 to 310.467 

273.87 

66 Khajuwala-Poogal Section and Poogal-Dantour -

Jaggasar-Gokul- Goddu-Ranjeetpura- 

Charanwala-Naukh-Bap section of NH-911 

212.11 

67 Construction of grade separator from H-7 area to 

Port connectivity Road by passing Convent 

Junction - Vizag Port 

1.00 

68 Solapur-Vijayapur 109.08 

69 Meerut-Muzaffarnagar - Addl. Works 78.00 

70 Balance Works of Muzzafarnagar - Haridwar 

(Package I) 

38.84 

71 Balance Works of Muzzafarnagar - Haridwar 

(Package II) 

13.10 

72 Balance Works of Muzzafarnagar - Haridwar 

(Package III) 

28.12 

73 Kallagam (Km.38.700) to Meensurutti 

(Km.98.433) Section of NH-227 

60.00 



74 Kamakhyanagar Bypass Duburi km 335.946 - km 

388.382 

51.00 

75 Belgaum-Khanapur Pkg I (Km 0.000-Km 30.800) 

of NH-4A 

30.00 

76 Rimuli Koida km 163 - km 206 of NH 215 43.00 

77 Bilaspur-Pathrapalli 53.30 

78 Development of Multi Lane Carriageway of Jalna 

Road in Aurangabad city from Nagarnaka 

Junction to Cambridge School Road Section 

from km. 0.00 to km. 14.293 

14.93 

79 Rehabilitation and upgradation of Dornala T 

junction to Penchalakona Km 361/330 to 420/800 

of NH-565 in the state of Andhra Pradesh. 

59.47 

80 Rehabilitation and upgradation of Goharganj to 

bhopal section of NH-12 from existing km 

255/300 to km 301/200 including construction of 

Obedullaganj bypass from existing km 278/450 

of NH-12 to existing km 3/600 of NH-69 in the 

State of Madhya Pradesh 

49.00 

81 Nakrekal - Tanamcherla 72.600 

82 Flyover from Hotel Pride to Ajni Square with the 

Metro Viaduct and ROB from Manish Nagar on 

Wardha road at Ujjwal Nagar and 2 lane 

underpass 

2.50 

83 Development of existing road in town (Khed and 

Narayangaon) 

9.14 

84 Major Saraswati Bridge 0.51 

85 Slip roads for Airport (T3), Airport (T1), Atlas 

chowk and Shyam chowk 

27.76 

86 Elevated Structure including Major Bridge on 

Mayapuri Escape Channel on Muzzaffarnagar - 

Haridwar Section 

1.05 

87 Development of existing roads in Ule, Suratgaon, 

Malumbra, Tuljapur, Shingoli, Yedeshi, Naldurg 

& Omerga 

22.51 

88 Under Ground U-turn near Ambience Mall and 

Elevated U-Turn near Shankar Chowk from km. 

23.66 to km. 24.446 & km. 25.684 to km. 26.123 

3.00 

89 Additional Structures under Six Laning of Delhi-

Agra section of NH-44 in the State of Uttar 

Pradesh between km. 143.0 and km. 195.10 

0.00 



90 Construction of elevated structure including 

appraoches from KM 352+675 to KM 354+430 

and VUP at KM 355+400 including appraoches 

on NH 44 (Old NH1) at Fawwara city in state of 

Punjab at EPC Mode 

2.76 

91 Sindoor River - Bareli 63.00 

92 Construction of two VUPs at Kompally on 

Nagpur - Hyderabad section 

0.00 

93 Khandagiri Chowk Grade Separator (km 412.00) 2.23 

94 4L Elevated Corridor in Deesa Town from km. 

565.850 to km. 569.600 of NH-27 

3.75 

95 Raisinghnagar - Anupgarh - Gharsana - Rojri - 

Sattasar - Pugal- (Part-2) (Pkg-BM/6) 

162.46 

96 2- Laning of Imphal – Moreh Section of NH 39 

from Km 350.000 to   Km 395.680  (Package II)  

44.78 

97 Construction of 2-L Dibrugarh By Pass / 

realignment of NH-37 from Bogibeel Junction at 

km. 581.700 to km. 597.147 

15.447 

98 4-Laning from Gohpur to Holongi section from 

km 264.10 of NH 52 to km 20.37 of NH 52A 

10.08 

99 2-laning with Paved shoulder of Udaipur- 

Sabroom Section of NH-44 from Km 55.00 to 

128.712 

73.712 

100 2-laning with Paved shoulder of Agartala- 

Udaipur Section of NH-44 from Km 6.800 to km 

55.00 

48.200 

  Total 4090.969 

  

***** 


